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COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

29 September 2015

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

A. Questioner’s Name: Mr D Rice Response 

QUESTION 1:  Given that only 12 % of the application objective 
has been achieved, with 63% of the two year timescale expired, 
are Members of the CROW Committee able to give the GCC 
any input, advice and ideas -  for ways it might action 44 
applications (the target balance)  within the 9 months remaining 
from the two year objective period? Note: The 12% quoted 
includes the two applications being considered today.
 
 

Members of the Committee understand that the reference to 
processing 50 applications in 2 years was made in relation to 
potential changes in legislation under, what was at the time, the 
De-Regulation Bill. That has now become the Deregulation Act 
2015, however the sections relating to this area of work will not 
have a commencement date earlier than April 2016, and the 
guidance on interpretation of the legislation has not been 
released by DEFRA. Members have recommended to officers 
that they take steps to prepare for the introduction of that 
legislation, so that when it does commence, the County Council 
is in a position to use the changes in legislation to expedite the 
processing of applications. We understand that this work is 
already in progress.

B. Questioner’s Name: Mr D Rice Response 

QUESTION 2:  Based on the duty of the CROW Committee, set 
out in Section 3.8, table 3:07 (3) of the GCC Constitution, what 
actions do Members of this committee believe GCC should take 
- to ensure that it clears the application backlog of 122 
undetermined and unresolved cases within an acceptable period 

With reference to our answer to the first question, we believe 
that officers should continue with the progress that they are 
making in addressing the backlog. It is clear that recent changes 
in staffing and internal process are starting to make a difference, 
and it is to be hoped that the Deregulation Act will help to 
expedite the work.
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of time, as it now represent more than a 30 year backlog based 
on the last four years performance?

C.  Questioner’s Name: Mr S Hemmings Response

QUESTION 3: Why does the CROW Committee agenda fail to 
include a detailed report on the backlog of Applications to Modify 
the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way –  which GCC was 
unwilling to deliver up to the Scrutiny meetings but said it would 
be providing to the CROW Committee?

Members of the Committee receive regular reports on the 
progress in dealing with the backlog of DMMO applications; this 
is not done as part of the committee meeting, as the remit of the 
Committee is to deal with the various regulatory functions of the 
County Council covering the registration of town and village 
greens, and Definitive Map orders, rather than the performance 
management of the area of work. However, members of the 
Committee are active in the appropriate arenas to ensure that 
whenever possible, appropriate resourcing is directed to this 
area of work.


